

# No. 03-13-00753-CV

---

*In the Court of Appeals*  
*Third District of Texas — Austin*

FILED IN  
3rd COURT OF APPEALS  
AUSTIN, TEXAS  
3/24/2014 6:39:12 PM  
JEFFREY D. KYLE  
Clerk

---

SUSAN COMBS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS  
COMPTROLLER, AND GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL

*Appellants*

v.

TEXAS SMALL TOBACCO COALITION AND  
GLOBAL TOBACCO, INC.

*Appellees*

---

## BRIEF OF APPELLEES

---

Craig T. Enoch  
Melissa A. Lorber  
Shelby O'Brien  
ENOCH KEVER PLLC  
600 Congress Avenue, Suite 2800  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 615-1200 / (512) 615-1198 fax

*Attorneys for Appellees,*  
*Texas Small Tobacco Coalition and Global Tobacco, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... v

RESPONSIVE ISSUES PRESENTED .....ix

I. The tax violates the Texas Constitution’s Equal and Uniform Clause because it targets products of certain manufacturers while exempting identical products made by their competitors.....ix

II. The tax violates the Equal Protection Clause of the United States and Texas Constitutions because it imposes a tax on the products of certain manufacturers while exempting identical products of other similarly-situated manufacturers.....ix

III. The tax violates the United States Constitution’s Due Process Clause and Texas Constitution’s Due Course of Law provision because the tax bears no fiscal relation to protection, opportunities, and benefits given by the state. ....ix

IV. Small Tobacco has standing to challenge the Act and properly brought suit under both the Tax Code and the Declaratory Judgment Act.....ix

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

*A. Big Tobacco has for generations participated in anti-competitive behavior aimed at maintaining its market stronghold..... 5*

*B. Big Tobacco negotiated private agreements with the states..... 9*

*C. The Texas Legislature imposed a discriminatory tax on Big Tobacco’s small competitors..... 10*

*D. Small Tobacco successfully sued to declare the tax unconstitutional and have its collection enjoined..... 14*

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. The tax violates the Texas Constitution’s Equal and Uniform Clause because it unfairly targets products of certain manufacturers while exempting identical products made by their competitors.....	16
<i>A. If the nature and operations of businesses are the same, the businesses may not be taxed differently under the Equal and Uniform Clause—even if the purpose behind the tax legislation is otherwise reasonable.....</i>	18
<i>B. The classification imposed by the tax violates the Equal and Uniform Clause: it does not operate uniformly as to all competitors within the single classification of tobacco manufacturers.....</i>	20
<i>C. Even if the purpose of the tax is to protect public health and raise revenue, the tax is still in violation of the Equal and Uniform Clause.....</i>	24
<i>D. Decisions upholding the constitutionality of other states’ escrow statutes have no applicability to the Texas tax imposed on Small Tobacco.....</i>	27
<i>E. The Minnesota Supreme Court’s decision upholding that state’s tax under a different legal standard is not persuasive.....</i>	29
<i>F. Even if a discriminatory tax could be imposed to equalize payments made under private agreements, the Act still violates the Equal and Uniform Clause because the payments are not equal.....</i>	31
II. The tax violates the Equal Protection Clause of the United States and Texas Constitutions because it imposes a tax on the products of certain manufacturers while exempting identical products of other similarly-situated manufacturers.....	33

III. The tax violates the United States Constitution’s Due Process Clause and Texas Constitution’s Due Course of Law provision because the tax bears no fiscal relation to protection, opportunities, and benefits given by the state. .... 36

IV. Small Tobacco has standing to challenge the Act and properly brought suit under both the Tax Code and the Declaratory Judgment Act. .... 39

*A. The Texas Supreme Court and this Court have repeatedly held that Section 112.108 is unconstitutional; thus, the Coalition may bring a cause of action under the Declaratory Judgment Act.*..... 39

*B. Small Tobacco has associational standing to bring this suit. ..*40

*C. Global Tobacco undisputedly has standing to bring this suit.*..... 42

PRAYER ..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 44

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allied Stores of Ohio v. Bowers</i> 358 U.S. 522 (1959) .....	34
<i>Am. Home Assurance v. Tex. Dep't of Ins.</i> 907 S.W.2d 90 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1995, writ denied) .....	18-19, 21
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. U.S.</i> 328 U.S. 781 (1946) .....	6
<i>Andrade v. NAACP of Austin</i> 345 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2011) .....	40
<i>Bell v. Low Income Women of Texas</i> 95 S.W.3d 253 (Tex. 2002) .....	33
<i>Bullock v. Pioneer Corp.</i> 774 S.W.2d 302 (Tex. App.—Austin 1989, writ denied) .....	18
<i>Calvert v. American Int'l Television, Inc.</i> 491 S.W.2d 455 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1973, no writ) .....	18, 21
<i>Commonwealth Brands v. Morgan</i> 110 So. 3d 752 (Miss. 2013) .....	26
<i>Conlen Grain &amp; Mercantile, Inc. v. Texas Grain Sorghum Producers Bd.</i> 519 S.W.2d 620 (Tex. 1975) .....	10
<i>Council of Indep. Tobacco Mfrs. of America v. State</i> 713 N.W.2d 300 (Minn. 2006) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>County of Harris v. Shepperd</i> 291 S.W.2d 721 (Tex. 1956) .....	24
<i>Dancetown, U.S.A., Inc. v. State</i> 439 S.W.2d 333 (Tex. 1969) .....	17

<i>Fairmont Dallas Restaurants v. McBeath</i> 618 S.W.2d 931 (Tex. Civ. App.—Waco 1981, no writ) .....	21
<i>FM Express Food Mart, Inc. v. Combs</i> No. 03-12-0144-CV, 2013 WL 1149551 (Tex. App.—Austin Mar. 15, 2013, no pet.) .....	38
<i>Grand River Enter. Six Nations v. Pryor</i> 481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Grayson v. Calvert</i> 357 S.W.2d 160 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1962, writ ref'd n.r.e.) .....	18
<i>House of Tobacco, Inc. v. Calvert</i> 394 S.W.2d 654 (Tex. 1965).....	25
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	40
<i>Hurt v. Cooper</i> 110 S.W.2d 896 (Tex. 1937).....	18
<i>In re Nestle USA, Inc.</i> 387 S.W.3d 610, 622 (Tex. 2012) .....	18-19, 24-25, 28-30
<i>KT&amp;G Corp. v. Attorney General of Okla.</i> 535 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Lowenberg v. City of Dallas</i> 261 S.W.3d 54 (Tex. 2008) .....	10
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	33
<i>Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. Co. v. Mo. State Tax Comm'n</i> 390 U.S. 317 (1968) .....	36
<i>Pullman P. C. Co. v. State</i> 64 Tex. 274 (1885) .....	21

<i>Quill Corp. v. N. D.</i> 504 U.S. 298 (1992) .....	36
<i>R.R. Comm’n v. Channel Indus. Gas Co.</i> 775 S.W.2d 503 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1989, writ denied) .....	25
<i>Richmont Aviation, Inc. v. Combs</i> No. 03-11-00486-CV, 2013 WL 5272834 (Tex. App.—Austin Sept. 12, 2013, pet. filed).....	38
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	34
<i>Rylander v. Bandag Licensing Corp.</i> 18 S.W.3d 296 (Tex. App.—Austin 2000, pet. denied) .....	38
<i>Stop the Ordinance Please v. City of New Braunfels</i> 306 S.W.3d 919 (Tex. App.—Austin 2010, no pet.) .....	40
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993).....	39-41
<i>Tex. Workers’ Compensation Comm’n v. Patient Advocates of Texas</i> 136 S.W.3d 643 (Tex. 2004).....	36
<i>Texas Co. v. Stephens</i> 103 S.W. 481 (Tex. 1907) .....	18
<i>U.S. v. American Tobacco Co.</i> 221 U.S. 106 (1911). .....	5
<i>Wis. v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> 311 U.S. 435 (1940) .....	36

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES**

21 U.S.C. § 387g .....	3
Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, P. Law No. 111-31 (2009) .....	3

MINN. STAT. § 297F.24.....	26
MISS. CODE ANN. § 27.70.1.....	26
TEX. CONST. art. I § 3.....	<i>passim</i>
TEX. CONST. art. I § 19.....	<i>passim</i>
TEX. CONST. art. VIII § 1 & 2.....	<i>passim</i>
TEX. TAX CODE § 112.052.....	40
TEX. TAX CODE § 112.101.....	40
TEX. TAX CODE § 112.108.....	14, 38
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1.....	33, 35
TEX. H.B. 3536, 83d Leg., R.S. (2013).....	<i>passim</i>

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

DEBATES IN THE TEXAS CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION OF 1875 296, 304-06 (Seth Shepard McKay ed., 1930).....	16
THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF TEXAS: AN ANNOTATED AND COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS 565 (George D. Braden ed., 1977). .....	16

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

21 CFR § 1140.16(b).....	3
TEX. R. APP. P. 24.....	14
TEX. R. APP. P. 38.1(g) .....	4
